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Dear Mr. Chan: Contact:
Panl V. Hehn
The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske
Truck Leasing Co. The report details the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling for the third quarter 1998 at the Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
at 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Extension:
(510) 233-3200

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call
Sincerely,
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February 2, 1999
Mr. Paui Hehn
Arcadis, Inc.

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re:  Third Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Oakland, CA

Dear Paul,

| have reviewed and approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. Please provide two
copies for my file with a copy of your report transmittal letters to the agencies. If you
have questions or need assistance, please call my office at 610-775-6010.

Sincerely,

AN

Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager
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Mr. Richard G. Saut 7
Environmental Project Manager
Penske Truck Leasing Company, L.P.
Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 7635

Reading, Pennsylvania 19603-76335

Subject:
Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 1998,
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Saut:

This report presents the results of the third quarter 1998 quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities performed on October 1, 1998, at the former
Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced above (Figure 1). The scope
of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty & Miller letter dated
January 25, 1996. The scope of work for groundwater monitoring and sampling
consists of collecting depth-to-water measurements, total-well-depth measurements,
and water samples for laboratory analysis from selected wells. The scope of work
also includes preparation of quarterty groundwater sampling and monitoring reports
based on the data and groundwater samples collected during each quarterly event.
This quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring program is related to the
containment zone (CZ) concept remedial approach approved by the Alameda County
Heaith Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) in its letter to Penske dated
March 25, 1994, '

Field Procedures

The third quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring was performed on October 1, 1998.
Monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7, and MW-8 in accordance with the
CZ remedial approach monitoring and sampling plan referenced above. The
monitoring-well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water measurements were obtained from all on-site
wells. Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons. Each well sampled was purged of at least four casing volumes of
water. At Penske’s request, additional purging was performed to remove dissolved-
phase petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater. Due to the purging equipment
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used to perform the extra purging, the exact amount of water purged from each well
cannot be accurately determined but exceeded the amount necessary for a minimum
four well volume purge. The approximate well volume estimated by the field
personnel indicates that the extra purge volume exceeded the four volume purge
requirements by 15% to 50%. During the current event, it was estimated that 900
gallons was purged from the seven wells sampled at the site. This total is about 50%
more groundwater purged than would normally be required by a four volume purge.

Prior to sampling each well, all equipment that entered the well was washed in a
solution of nonphosphate detergent and water and then triple rinsed in deionized
water. Purged water was monitored for pH, temperature, and specific conductance. A
summary of the field data is presented in Table 1. Following purging, groundwater
samples were collected using a new disposable polyethylene bailer for each well.
The purged water was removed by a Penske-contracted vacuum truck for proper
disposal.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to Quanterra Laboratory in West Sacramento,
California, under appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method
8015, modified); TPH as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020); and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE)} (USEPA Method 8020).

Results
Shallow Groundwater Flow

A summary of the field data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged from
5.23 feet (Monitoring Well MW-4) to 6.95 feet (Monitoring Wells MW-2 and MW-
3) below the ground surface. Liquid-phags hydro weresneasuredin Wells
MW-1 (0.15 foot), MW-4 (0.01 foot), and MW-7 (0. 27 oot) during this monitoring
event.

A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected October 1, 1998,
is presented on Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west;
however, there are local variations in flow directions at the facility.

The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-1 is 0.33 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater
surface) of approximately 0.0036 in a southwesterly direction. The groundwater
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gradient and groundwater contours for the current quarter are consistent with those
presented during previous quarters.

Field Parameters

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high
{Table 1).

Groundwater Analytical Results

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of
the certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 1. TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 {1,300 pg/L), MW-2 (3,200 pg/L), MW-4 (2,400 pg/L), -
and MW-7 (710 pg/L). TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater samples
collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1 (63,000 pg/L), MW-2 (3,500 pg/L), MW-3
(56 pg/L), MW-4 (670,000 pg/L), MW-5 (630 pg/L), MW-7 (89,000 pg/L), and
MW-8 (440 pg/L). Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 (43 ug/L), MW-4 (5.7 ug/L), and MW-7 (39 pg/L). All
other BTEX constituent results are presented in Table 2. TPH as gasoline, BTEX
and MTBE were not detected in the trip blank.

Discussion and Compliance with Containment Zone Approach

Benzene was not detected at concentrations exceeding the compliance concentration
of 71 pg/L in the shallow groundwater sample collected from designated CZ-concept
Guard Well MW-7 (39 pg/L). At the request of the ACHCSA, Compliance Well
MW-8 was sampled during this quarterly event. The well will also be sampled
during the following quarterly (fourth quarter 1998) groundwater sampling event. If
the following quarterly samples for Well MW-7 are also below the compliance level,
sampling of Well MW-8 will be suspended pending any future out of compliance
sampling results. Benzene was not detected in the groundwater sample collected
from Compliance Well MW-8.

During this quarterly groundwater sampling event, increases in TPH as gasoline
concentrations were detected in the samples collected from Wells MW-2 (from ND
to 3,200 ug/L) and MW-7 (from 140 pg/L to 170 pg/L). Decreases were detected in
the groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1 (from 13,000 pg/L to 1,300
ug/L) and MW-4 (from 3,900 pg/L to 2,400 pg/L). TPH as gasoline was not
detected (ND) in Wells MW-3, MW-3, and MW-8.
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ncreases in TPH as diesel concentrations were detected in the samples collected

from Wells MW-2 (from 1,300 pg/L to 3,500 pg/L), MW-3 (from ND to 56 pg/L),

MW-4 (from 11,000 ue/L to 670.000 ug/L), MW-7 (from 1,600 pg/L to 89,000 —
ug/L), and MW-8 (from 70 ug/L to 440 pg/L). Decreases were detected in the

groundwater samples collected from Wells MW-1 (from 280,000 pg/L to 63,000

pg/L) and MW-5 (from 770 pg/L to 630 pg/L).

Fr

Increases in benzene concentrations were detected in the samples collected from
Wells MW-4 (from 1.4 pg/L to 5.7 pg/L) and MW-7 (from 2.3 ng/L to 39 ug/L). A
decrease was detected in the groundwater sample collected from Well MW-1 (from
110 pg/L to 43 ug/L). Benzene was not detected (ND) in Wells MW-2, MW-3,
MW.-5, and MW-8.

R s L LR T

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons continue to be detected in Wells MW-1,
MW-4, and MW-7, all of which are located immediately downgradient from the
former UST excavation. The concentrations that continue to be detected from these
wells indicate that additional mass of petroleum hydrocarbons remains in the
groundwater and probably within the soil downgradient from the former UST
excavation. However, decreases in the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
detected in the groundwater sample collected from Well MW-4 may indicate that
there is reduced mass of petroleumn hydrocarbons present. The reductions could also
indicate increased biodegradation activity taking place in the vicinity of this well as
a result of the addition of the ORC™ socks in Observation Wells OW-1 and OW-2
which are both located upgradient from Well MW-4

At the request of Penske, additional groundwater purging will be continued during

future quarterly events. The additional purging will help remove additional mass of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the groundwater downgradient from the former tank

excavation to aid in the remediation of the groundwater at this former facility.

KT ORI

Discussion on Recent Regulatory Requested Changes

Letters dated May 20, 1998 and June 25, 1998 from Mr. Barney Chan at the
ACHCSA were received by Penske. In his letters, Mr. Chan requested that
biodegradation parameters be analyzed in all wells to establish baseline
concentrations for assessing biodegradation activity at this site. He also requested
that dissolved oxygen (DO) and oxygen-reduction potential (redox) measurements
be collected during quarterly sampling events.

TP e e s

The results of the requested additional sampling were performed during the second
quarter 1998 sampling event completed on May 27 and 29, 1998, and the results
were reported as part of the results for the quarter.

LE

il
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monitoring events should include measurements of dissolved oxygen and redox e
potential for all monitoring wells. ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller recommends, and
Penske would prefer that these measurements be collected twice a year rather than 4
every quarter. It is recommended that these measurements be collected during the j
spring quarterly sampling event (higher average groundwater levels) and during the /
fall quarterly sampling event (lower average groundwater levels). This recommended

~. frequency of measurements would collect sufficient information to monitor ‘
}I biodegradation activity while still being cost effective for Penske. ';:"

f/ ) \ i
{ Inits letters to Penske, the ACHCSA recommended that future groundwater . L?ﬁ Lo T

P e
|
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i Additional Activities During the Next Quarter

During the first quarter of 1999, the ORC™ socks placed in Observation Wells
OW-1 and OW-2 will be changed. To complete this change, the existing ORC™
socks will be removed from the wells. Once the socks are removed from the wells,
the wells will be monitored for dissolved oxygen and redox measurements using

 down well field instruments. Following these measurements, the wells will be

; purged, monitored and sampled using the normal well purging and sampling

. procedures followed for other wells at this site. The groundwater samples collected
from Observation Wells OW-1 and OW-2 will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
TPH as diesel, BTEX, and MTBE. Groundwater samples will also be collected and
analyzed for biodegradation parameters for nitrate, sulfate and ferrous iron as
requested by the ACHCSA. Following the collection of the groundwater samples,
additional groundwater will be purged from the wells using the vacuum-enhanced

ERMRRE T ¥ VT A,
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purging method.
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ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS Geraghty & Millgy, Inc.

Regional Manager

Attachments: References

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and
Casing Elevation Data
Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits-

Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours - Third Quarter
1998

Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations - Third Quarter 1998

Attachment 1  Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-
of-Custody Documentation
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto  Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Wel!l (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sC DO Redox Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {°F) {us/em)  ima/l)  (mv) (inches)
MW-1 2-0c-50 9.76 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 6.71 87.5 5,280 4
28-Feb-91 8.54 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 6,30 66.0 9,700
25-Mar-91 735 -1.93 33.50 71.00 75 6.50 64.0 7,200
1-May-21 791 -2.49 33.70 67.00 51 6.20 65,0 3,500
5-Aug-91 8.63 -3.21 NM 51.00 58 NM 63.6 7,650
23.0u-91 9.00 -3.58 33.77 67.00 &7 9.40 64.2 7,470
6-Jan-92 8.52 -3.10 33.87 65.00 59 2.40 63.2 6,640
20-Jul-92 794 -2.52 3395 65.02 66 7.20 65.7 6,410
23-0ct-92 8.62 -3.20 33.57 64.80 50 7.50 69.8 1,930
4-Feb-93 6.55 543 (c) -1.12 3384 70.96 i .02 65.0 9,520
8-Apr-93 6.37 -0,94 33,80 71.32 65 6.60 66.7 »2,000
6-Aug-93 739 -1.96 33.88 68.67 69 7.22 68.1 5,890
28-0c-93 7.85 -2.42 33.80 57.48 68 7.00 683 5,910
1-Feb-94 7.25 -1.82 3309 69.52 70 7.63 63.2 7,610
12-Sep-94 6.75 -1.32 33.55 70,72 70 6,90 758 7,950
23-Nov-94 6.13 0,70 33.93 7228 73 6.10 66,2 >2,000
21-Feb-95 6.00 0,57 34.00 55.44 56 7.36 70 850
23-May-95 6.04 (.61 34.00 54.52 56 7.11 66,2 5,920
16-Aug-95 6.03 -0.60 34.00 55.94 56 7.27 69.3 5,310
21-Mov-95 6.90 _ -1.47 34.00 52.85 54 7.19 67.8 5,720
13-Feb-96 518 0.25 33.87 74.59 >75 7 71.2 5,070
13-May-96 6.10 0.67 NM 72.20 (f) >73 6.5 76.4 14,370
28-Aup-96 6.17 0.74 33.85 71.96 >72 7 85.5 4,820
21-Nov-96 6.09 -0.66 33.92 72.43 >73 6.5 778 7,850
20-Feb-97 541 0.02 33.94 7417 =75 6.0 66.3 1,900
28-May-97 5.98 -0.53 NM 72.69 (f) =73 8.0 77 9,000
19-Sep-97 6.45 -1.02 33.20 71.12 T2 7.4 713 5,500
17-Nov-97 6.14 -0.71 34.03 72.51 >73 7.12 T5 6,690
27-Feb-98 4.83 0.60 33.97 75.76 >T76 6.80 65 6,680
27-May-98 6.42 -0.99 34.00 71,60 72 6.79 62.42 7,990
1-Oct-98 6.49 -1.06 34.00 71.52 72 8.01 65.7 5,120
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthte Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Mzasurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sC DO Redox Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feat) {feat) "~ {(gallons) {gatlons) pH (43] {uSfam}  (marl)  {mv)  {inches)
MW-2 2-0ct-90 10.38 521 -4.17 32.97 48,07 47 6.92 86.4 5,460 4
28-Feb-91 9.19 -2.98 2939 53.00 55 6.60 64.0 9,600
25-Mar-91 795 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 6.60 63,0 6,400
1-May-921 8.58 -2.37 29.60 55.00 50 6.20 64,0 3,000
5-Aug-91 233 312 NM 40.00 54 NM 65.1 5,680
23-0ct-91 9.57 ’ -3.36 29.35 52.00 33 7.60 654 7,970
6-Jan-92 2,08 -2.87 29.50 ' 53.00 I3 .18 628 6,990
20-Jul-92 8.60 ' -2.39 25.45 54.21 35 6.50 652 6,690
23-0ct-92 233 312 29.18 51.60 35 7.20 698 1,900
4-Feb-93 7.17 6.20 {c) 097 29.37 57.72 55 8.25 64.0 10,310
8-Apr-93 6.95 £0.78 2532 58.16 &0 6.90 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93 8.03 -1.85 2933 55.33 66,5 726 664 6,250
28-0ct-93 850 -2.30 " 29,43 54.40 55 7.08 71.2 6,780
1-Feb-94 7.87 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 8.35 62.4 8,250
12-Sep-94 742 122 29.45 57.24 66 © 9.9 8,130
22-Nov-94 6.75 -0.55 29.50 59.15 60 6.8 67.6 >2,000
21-Feb-93 6.20 0.00 30.00 47.12 42 6.97 64 1,050
23-May-95 5.10 0.10 30.00 46,60 . 43 718 70.3 7,710
16-Aug-25 6.69 .49 30.00 46.62 45 7.42 65 6,790
21-Nov-95 7.62 -1.42 30.00 43.64 45 7.30 §7.6 7,250
13-Feb-96 5.81 0.39 29.47 61.51 =62 : 7 71.8 2,890
13-May-96 6.40 0,20 NM 59.98 {f) »60 5.5 74.4 £60
28-Aug-96 7.11 091 29.42 58.00 >58 6 83.5 520
21-Mov-26 6.41 -0.21 29.43 59.85 >60 6.5 76.3 4,160
20-Feb-97 6.26 -0.06 29.54 60.52 >61 6.5 65.2 1,940
28-May-927 6.65 .45 NM 59.51 (D) >60 7.0 736 5,540
19-Sep-97 6.90 .70 2947 58.68 >59 6.9 69.7 12,630
17-Nov-97 6.75 -0.55 29.56 5931 >60 8.08 757 710
27-Feb-98 531 .89 2945 62.76 >63 6.50 673 330
27-May-98 5.87 0.33 2947 61.36 62 695 63.5 5,870
1-0ct-98 6.95 -0.75 29.45 58.52 >59 7.96 66.7 1,100
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water  Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurernents Casing
Water (a} Elavation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b} Volume Temp. 5C DO  Redox Diameter
Well Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) {gallons) {gallons} pH {*F) (pstam)  (mgh) (mv}  {inches)
MW-3 2-0ct-90 10.38 6.10 " 428 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 88.4 639 4
28-Feb-91 9.45 -1.35 31,61 58.00 60 6.10 66.0 1,020
25-Mar-91 7.98 -1.88 31.60 76.00 75 6.40 65.0 8,200
1-May-91 8.58 -2.48 33.70 65.00 50 6.40 67.0 4,100
5-Aug-%1 9.26 -3.16 NM 50.00 67 NM - 641 6,190
23-0ct-21 2.60 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 7.30 673 3,430
6-Jan-92 2.08 -2.98 33.66 64.00 §4 9.98 61.7 7,010
20-Jul-92 8.59 -2.4% 33.76 65.44 66 6.80 56.0 7,540
23-0a-92 9.30 320 33.47 63.40 65 7.50 71.6 1,800
4-Feb-93 719 6.10 (c) -1.09 33.65 68.79 65 8.29 64.0 10,290
8-Apr-93 698 -0.88 33.55 69.08 T2 6.90 682 >2,000
6-Aug-93 8.01 -1.91 33.55 66.40 56 (d) 7.43 613 6,450
28-0ct-93 B.45 235 33.60 65.40 66 7.02 72.0 6,590
1-Feb-94 8.03 -1.93 33.74 66.84 67 832 63.3 8,400
12-8ep-94 7.3% -1.29 33,70 68.40 70 773 68.7 8,030
22-Nov-94 6.76 -0.66 3373 7017 70 6.60 65.8 >2,000
21-Feb-95 6.36 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 £.99 85.4 880
23-May-95 5.48 -0.38 33.50 5269 54 7.25 68.7 6,060
16-Aug-925 6.63 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390
21-Nov-95 .51 -1.41 33.50 50.68 52 734 674 5,730
13.Feb-96 5.91 0.19 33.69 7224 >73 7 s &,790
13-May-96 6.36 . <26 NM T1.06 (f) =72 6.5 16.7 14,360
28-Aug-96 715 -1.05 33.52 6856 >62 8 792 2,930
21-Nov-26 6.64 -0.54 33.54 69.94 =70 6.5 771.0 7,500
20-Feb-97 6.36 -0.26 33.67 71.00 =72 6.5 687 4,180
28-May-97 6.62 0.52 NM 7033 () >71 70 74.1 6,580
19-Sep-97 6.83 : £0.73 33.53 6948 >T70 7.0 70.8 8,570
17-Mov-97 6877 .67 33,59 69.73 >T70 7.08 75.0 6,580
27-Feb-98 538 06.72 3160 7337 >74 7.0 659 7,530
27-May-98 6.05 0.05 33.63 71.72 72 828 64.8 6,830
1-Oct-98 6.95 -0.85 33.70 69.56 =70 1.1 67.1 6,380
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Fiald Measurements Casing
Water (a} Elevation Elevation of Well {a) Purge Volume (k) Valume Temp. sC DO Redox Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) " {galions) {gallons} pH {"F) {us/am) (mg/l)  (mv)  (inches)
MW-4 4-Feb-93 6.68 5.18 (c) -1.50 32.70 6438 60 (d) NM 63.5 14,100 4
8-Apr-93 6.21 -1.03 33.04 69.76 70 6.80 69.1 >2,000
6-Aug93 7.20 - 2,02 3292 66.87 60 (d) 7.44 689 13,900
28-0ci-93 . 7.64 -2.46 3298 . 65.88 66 6.7% 72.1 11,940
1-Feb-94 7.26 -2.08 3331 67.72 68 8.65 63.6 18,110
12-Sep-94 6.55 -1.37 33.41 69.84 60 (d) 6.03 77.5 16,710
23-Mov-94 6.08 -0.90 33.35 70.90 L35 () 5.60 66.7 >2,000
21-Feb-95 5.36 -0,18 33.50 5571 48 (d) 6.83 80.2 880
23-May-95 5.05 0,13 33.50 5548 59 6.71 66.5 12,090
16-Aug-95 5.63 -0.45 33.50 55.74 33 (d) 734 698 8,670
21-Nov-95 6.63 -1.45 33.50 52.39 34 (d) 7.03 68.2 10,380
13-Feb-96 5.14 0.04 33.25 73.08 >74 7 753 5,090
13-May-26 575 -0.57 NM . 71.50(H) >72 7 76.1 >20,000
28-Aug-26 6.04 -0.86 33.20 70.61 >71 74 83.9 2,600
21-Nov-96 7.90 272 33.17 65.70 >66 6.5 759 8940
20-Feb-597 5.29 ‘ 011 33.28 72.77 >73 6.5 66.1 2,110
28-May-97 5.66 -0.48 NM T1.81(H) 72 7.0 74 6,480
19-8ep-97 6.00 -0.82 3331 71.00 >71 7.4 7 4330
17-Nov-97 6.06 -0.88 33.35 70.95 >71 6.81 70 11,020
27-Feb-98 4,66 0.52 33.22 74.25 >75 7.30 63.9 15,720
27-May-98 598 -0.80 33.60 70.40 35(d) 6.8% 62.4 10,980
1-Oct-98 523 -0.05 33.26 T2.88 >73 7.87 66.8 3,390
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ARCADIS GerAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well {a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. 5C DO  Redox Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (gallons) {nallons} pH {*F) (ws/am)  {mg/l)  {(mv)  (inches)
MW-5 4.Feb-93 8.94 4.71 (c) -4.23 31.40 61.65 40 (d) ,. 843 63.2 16,870 4
8-Apr-9) 543 0.72 31.36 67.42 68 7.20 68.0 >2,000
6-Aug-93 6.19 -1.48 3130 65.29 68 7.47 63.6 5,180
28-0ct-53 6.86 -2.15 3143 62.72 48y - T.12 T0.6 4,980
1-Feb-94 6.48 -1.77 3143 64.84 49 (d) (e) 63.1 6,120
12-Sep-94 5.89 -1.18 31.43 £6.40 39 (d) © 69.4 5,020
22-Nov-94 5.66 -0.95 31.44 67.02 58 (d) 6.80 68.4 >2,000
21-Feb-93 4.90 -0.19 31.00 51.68 45 (dy 7.30 82.5 880
23-May-25 4.86 -0.15 31.00 50.97 52 7.03 66.3 4,320
16-Aug-95 497 -0.26 31.00 52.06 36 (d) 7.48 67.5 3,900
21-Nov-95 5.82 -1.11 31.00 49,10 32 (d) 7.26 67.0 4,110
13-Feb-96 4.86 -0.15 31.41 65.03 =69 7 68.3 5,950
13-May-96 5.06 -0.35 NM 68.51 (f) >69 6.5 719 9,830
28-Aug-96 529 -0.58 31.34 567,73 >68 79 79.6 2,590
21-Nov-96 5.44 -0.73 31.33 6731 >67 6.5 76.0 7,260
20-Feb-97 468 0.03 31.46 69.62 =T 6.5 60.7 1,9%0
28-May-97 5.21 Q.50 NM 6B.25 () =69 75 70.7 11,500
19-Sep-97 5.43 -0.72 3146 67.68 =68 7.1 67.9 3,920
17-Nov-97 5.28 -0,57 31.44 68.02 =69 7.0 730 5,180
27-Feb-98 4.10 0.61 31.49 7121 >72 6.8 62.5 1,650
27-May-98 5.40 -0.69 32.00 T0.40 70 6,89 64.2 4,830
1-Oct-98 542 .71 31.48 67.68 >68 7.68 65.6 4290
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Poge 6 of 9
ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water {(a} Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Velume (b) Voluma Temp. sC DO  Redox Diameter
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) © {gallons) {gallons) pH {°F) (WSfam)  (mg)  (mv)  (inches)
MW-6 12-Sep-94 6.56 537 -1.19 24.85 47.55 41 (d) (e 712 12,970 4
22-Mov-94 6.04 -0.67 24,88 4898 50 6.70 664 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§
23-May-85 532 0.05 24.70 ' NS NS& NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 597 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 6.78 -1.41 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 514 0.23 24.71 NS N8 NS NS NS
13-May-96 5.64 -0.27 NM ’ NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 6.15 -0.78 24.67 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 571 -0.34 24.65 N8 NS NS NS NS
20-Feh-97 538 0,01 24.79 NS NS NS NS NS
28-May-97 5.93 0,56 NM NS NS N8 NS NS
19-Sep-97 6.15 -0.78 24.76 NS NS NS NS NS
17-Nov-97 6.06 -0.69 27.71 NS NE NS NS NS
27-Feb-58 4.74 0.6 24.64 NS NS NS NS NS
27-May-58 5.40 . -0.03 29 NS NS NS NS NS

1-Oxt-98 637 -1.00 24.72 NS NS NS NS NS

Profsct No. RCO0192.010 GAP_TO_T\PENSKE\PENS | 900NRCO T R NQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TBI FLD.XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water  Maasured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Fieid Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b} Volume Temp. 5C DO  Redox Diameter
Waell Date {feet} {feet) ({feet) {feet) {gallons) {gallons) pH {*F) usfam)  (ma/)  (mv)  (inches)
MW-7 12-Sep-94 6.16 518 -0.78 28.51 58.08 60 6.65 73.3 7,920 4
23-Nov-94 561 -0.23 28.46 59.40 60 6.00 64.6 >2,000 '
21-Feb-95 525 0.13 2830 45.64 46 745 69.5 910
23-May-95 5.10 0.28 28.30 45.24 46 721 65.0 5,740
16-Aug-95 . 5.42 .04 28.30 45.76 46 736 66.8 5,560
21-Nov-95 6.28 -0.50 28,30 42.99 44 7.29 659 5,650
13-Feb-96 4.64 0.74 2839 61.75 762 .7 70.1 7,050
13-May-96 536 0.02 NM 59.88 (f) >60 6.5 766 15,030
28-Aug-96 6.20 .82 2830 57.46 =58 7.4 76.4 3,980
21-Nov-96 6.12 ' -0.74 2830 57.66 =58 6.5 752 8,400
20-Feb-97 5.70 -0.32 28.46 59.17 >60 6.5 53.9 4,410
28-May-97 5.46 -0.08 NM 59.80 (f) >60 7.5 713 9,790
19-8ep-27 591 03,53 2849 58,72 >59 73 71.4 4910
17-Noy-927 5.59 0,21 2339 46.28 >47 6.97 71.0 6,410
27-Feb-98 4,68 0.70 23.40 74.63 >75 680 640 7,070
27-May-98 517 ¢.21 30.00 66.00 65 6.89 63.0 4,980
1-Oct-98 5.80 0.42 30.00 62.92 =63 7.58 64,1 4,000

Projact No. RCO012.010 : G:\P_TO_Z\PENSKE\PENS 1 PO0\RCD | £1O\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB FLD. XIS




I EE N E B I T BN BN B BN BN B R B B @ aE
: Page 8 of ¢

ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, '
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Depthto Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Caleulated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b) Volume Temp. sC DO  Redox Diameter
Well Date  (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) {gallons) pH {*F) {uSiem)  (mgA)  {mv)  {inches)
MW-8 12-8ep-94 5.46 5.44 -1.02 23.15 48.56 55 @ 5 11,400 4
23-Nov-94 6.01 -0.57 25.66 78.60 75 5.60 61.5 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS
23-May-95 5.53 -0.09 2540 NS NE N8 NS NS
16-Aug-95 3.68 -0.24 25.40 NS : NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-23 637 -0.93 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-26 5.36 0.08 25.54 NS N8 NS NS NS
13-May-96 5.62 -0.18 NM NE NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 6.17 -0.73 25,52 NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 574 -0.30 25.45 51.24 >52 6.5 76 9,300
20-Feb-57 510 0.34 25.54 53.14 =54 6.5 61.5 4,950
28-May-97 5.68 -0.24 NM 51.63 (D) >54 7.5 712 14,930
19-8ep-97 595 .51 2541 50.60 >51 70 67.8 7,860
17-Nov-97 5.9 0.47 23.5% 51.17 =52 7.49 T0.2 8,320
27-Feb-98 4.50 0.94 25.58 54.80 =55 7.00 63.8 6,310
27-May-98 6.10 -0.66 31.00 65.00 65 7.19 639 6,460
1-0¢ct-98 6.13 -0.69 25.50 50.36 »51 7.74 63.7 6,880

Notes appear on the follwong page.
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.
Depthto  Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing
Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a} Purge VYolume (b} Volume Temp. 5C PO  Redox Diameter
Well Date {feet) {feat) {feet) {feet) {gallons) (gallons) pH {°F} ps/am)  fmog/l)  (mv)  (inches)
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing. '
(b) Based on four casing volumes.
(c} All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993,
(D Well went dry during purging.
(e} No reading - instrument malfunction.
H Purge volume estimated using well depth-to-bottom measurements from previous quarter.
8C Specific Conductance . )

{(uS/em)  Microsiemens per centimeter
(mg/L) milligrams per liter

(mv) millivolt
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62" based on the City of Oakland datum which is
3 feet higher than mean sea level.

Project No. RCOG) 2,010 . GAP_TO_INPENSKELPENS T PDOARCO T 91 0\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB) FLD. XLS
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sam;iling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Page 1 of 10

Total Dissolved

Well Dats TPH Gasoling (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluena {b) Fihylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b} MTEE (b) Solids (¢)
(ug/L) (/L) (ug/L) (ng'l) (ng/L) (/L) (ng/L} (mg/L)
MW-1  2-Oet-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 57 --
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 } 7 1 .-
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 ND(<0.3) 0.5 ND{<0.3) --
1-May-91 ND{<50) {d} 2.2 ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) NI{<0.3) --
5-Aug-9) 310 330 22 55 9.5 pix) -
23-0Oct-91 440 1,800 23 21 6.2 35 --
6-Jan-52 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22 --
20-Jul-92 NI{<50) 25,000 04 0.8 1 21 --
23-0¢t-92 280 6,500 23 13 82 15 -
4.Feb-93 68 (N 320 NIN<0.3) ND{<0.3) NIN<09) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 1B0 7,800 3.5 21 0.8 13 --
6-Aug-93 - 740 17,600 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-0Oct-93 140 7,600 47 19 3.2 54 3,500
1-Feb-94 430 10,000 8.2 1.1 35 4.8 3,800
12-Sep-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 20 37 4,000
23-Nov-94 ND{<50) 1,700 ND(<0.5) NIN<D.5) ND(<0.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95 HID(<50) 4,200 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.8 0.6 4,200
23-May-95 NI{<50) 300 ND({(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 21 20 3,800
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 740 ND{<0.5) NI(<0.5) 1.4 1.4 3,800
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 410 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.7 03 4,100
13-Feb-96 ND(<50) 400 ND{<D.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,600
13-May-96 310 (k) 12,000 13 14 24 11 3,500
28-Aug-96 11,000 (k) 56,000 110 NI{<50) NIX<50) ND{<50) 3,300
21-Nov-96 65 (k) 1,500 3.3 0.51 0.59 0.84 3,400
20-Feb-97 2,900 (k) 200,000 260 61 42 96 1,400
28-May-97 2,100 28,000 (o) 230 42 55 110 3,100
19-Sep-97 110,000 2,700,000 230 140 250 700 ND (<500) 3,200
17-Nov-97 40,000 (1) 950,000 {r) 240 (1) 190 (1) 270 (1) 880 (1) ND {<300) (1) 3,400
27-Feb-98 320,000 1,200,000 50 50 200 800 ND (<500) 3,600
29-May-98 13,000 280,000 110 13 66 320 ND (<50) --
. T0ct-98 1,300 (1) 63,000 43, 1.2 15 34 . ND{=10) --

Projed Ne. RCOD19.010_PENSKE\PENS 1 900\RCC] 91 0\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS.XLS



Page 2 of 10
ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Samplmg
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, Catifornia.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (8) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b} Sotids {c)
{ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (rg) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ra/l) - {mglL)

MW-2  2-Oct-90 NIN<50) 80 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 -
28-Feh-91 NIN<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91 ND{(=<50) ND(=50) NIX(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{=0.3) ND{<D.3) --
1-May-91 ND(<30) () ND(<0.3) NTX(<0.3) ND{<0.3) NID{(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
23-Ocl-91 ND(<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 {e) NIXN<0,3) g3 82 940 --
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 33 1.1 9.5 --
23-Oct-92 ND{<50) NI{<50) ND{<03)  NID{<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 --
4-Feb-93 ND(<50) 330 (&) NID{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.5) NIX{<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 150 74 (h) 1 2.1 1 13 --
6-Aug-93 ND{(<50) NIX<50) NID{<0.3) NIN<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<(.9) 559
28-0ct-93 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) NI(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 1,500
1-Feb-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(0.5) NIX<0.5) 2,000
12-8ep-94 ND(<50) ND{=<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<D.5) 2,100
22-Nov-54 NIX<50) 51 (h) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) . NIN<0.5) NI}<0.5) 2,400
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5700
23-May-95 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,100
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 190 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NDX(<(.5) 5,400
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 180 NIN<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 5,860
13-Feb-96 ND(<50) 1,500 ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 8.7 1,100
13-May-96  ND{<50) 25,000 (1) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 150
28-Aug-96 NIX<50) 680 ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) ND{<0.5) NID{<0.5) 410
21-Nov-96 ND{<50) 1,800 () ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) 720
20-Feb-97 ND(<50) 1,000 (n) ND{(<0.50) ND(<0.50) NID(<0.50) ND(<0.50) 1,400
28-May-97 NEX(<50) 3,700 {n) (a) ND(<0.50) ND{(<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND(<0.50) 830
19-Sep-97 ND{<50) 4,100 NI{<0.5) NI}<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 1,200
17-Nov-97 ND{<50) 1,300 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 340
27-Feh-98 ND(<50) 340 ND(<0.5) 0.9 NID(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 210
27-May-98 NIDY{<50) 1,300 NDX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<{.5) ND{<2) ND{<5) --

1-Oci-98 3,200 (&) 3,500 () ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) ND{=1L.0) NIM<Z) ND{<10) -

Project Mo. RCO01 9.010_PEMSKENPENS 1900\RCO) 91 O\QTGWRPTS\TABLES\TBZRSLTS XI5
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline () TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethyibenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTRBE (b} Solids (c)
(e/L) (egl) (1e/L) (ug/L) (ugl) (Mg/L) {ngl) {mg/L)

MW-3  2.0ct-90 ND{<50) 90 28 31 06 1.5 -
28-Feb-91 ND{<50) ND{<50) 5 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI¥<D.3) -
25-Mar-91 NIN<50) ND(<50) 0.6 ND{<D.3) ND{0.3) ND{<0.3) -
1-May-91 ND{<50) ) ND{(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) -
5-Aug-91 NIDY{<50) ND(<50) 1.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) -
23-0ct-91 NIN<50) ND(<50) NI(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND{<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI{<0.3) ND{<D.3) --
20-Jul-92 66 NIX<50) 1.1 2.2 0.7 6.4 --
23-0c1-92 ND(<50) NID{<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI}<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
4-Feb-93 270 ND{<100)(g) 9.8 46 4.5° 8.7 .-
8aApT-93 ND(<50) NIX<50) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.9) -
6-Aug-53  ND(<50) ND{<50) NI{<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<09) . 3,400
28-0ct-93 ND(<50) ND{(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(=0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94 NI(<50) NIN<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) NID{<0.5) NIN<D.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94 NIX<50) ND(<50)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<D0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94 NIX<50) ND(<50) ND(0_5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ~  ND(<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95 NIN<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NID{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95 ND(<50) NIY(<50) ND(<0.5) NI{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug95 ND(<50) 240 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 4,100
21-Nov-95 ND{<30) NI{<50) ND(<0.5) ND<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) 4,200
13-Feb-96 NIX<S0) 72 16 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.73 3,400
13-May-96 NIN{<50) 250 (m) 1.7 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,700
28-Aug-96 NI(<50) 1,200 NIN<0.5) NID(<0.5) NI{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 2,200
21-Nov-96 ND(<50) : ND{<50) 0.82 NI(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 3,500
20-Feb-97 ND(<50) 140 (n) ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND(<0.50) NIN<0.50) 2,900
28-May-97 NIX<50) 240 {n) {0} ND{<0.50) ND(<0.50) NIX<0.50) NID{<0.50) 1,900
19-Sep-97 NIN<50) ND(<50) 0.7 ND(<0.5) ND(<D.5) ND{<2) ND(<5) 3,300
17-Nov-97 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) 3,400
27-Feb-98 ND(<50) ND{<51) NI{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<2) ND{<5) 3,200
27-May-98 ND(<50) ND(<50) NI{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NID{<0.5) NID(<2) ND(<5) --
1-Oct-98 ND{(<50) 56 (w) ND(<0.5) NIH<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<1) ND(<5) -
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissclved

Well Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel () Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b))  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b) Solids (c)
{ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (el {nal} (ne/L) (ug/L) (mgL)
MW-4  4-Feb-93 58 (D) 450 ND(=0.3) ND(<D.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) -
8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND{<0.3) NI<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 95 ND(<50) 68 09 1.1 NIX<0.9) 5,800
28-0ct-93 160 600 46 07 1.6 12 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 290 0.6 6.7 3.2 6,200
12-Sep-54 390 95 120 39 14 14 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 9.9 0.7 1.6 38 5,600
21-Feb-95 91 680 23 ND(<0.5) 1.0 ND{<0.5) 7,100
23 -May-95 ND{<50) 270 53 NI(<0.5) NIX<0.,5) NID{<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95 ND{<50) 610 41 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) 7,100
21-Nov-95 NIX<50) 280 1.0 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<D.5) 9,800
13-Feb-96 980 (i) 7,500 570 ND{<0.5) 9.2 13 3,600
13-May-96 150 (k) 1,200 45 ND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) 1.5 7,900
28-Aug-%6 70,000 (k) 1,300,000 340 ND{<200) ND({<200) ND{<200) 1,800
21-Nov-96 52,000 (i) 40,000 130 NIN<100) ND{<100) NIDX(<100) 5,400
20-Feb-97 64,000 (i) 470,000 ND{(<100) ND{<100) ND{<100) ND{<100) 1,500
28-May-97 11,000 (i) 1,000,000 (0} ND(<100) ND{(<100) NDX{<100) ND{<100) 1,700
19-Sep-97 37,000 2,600,000 260 NIX<30) NIX<30) ND({<100) NID{<300) 2,700
17-Nov-97 4,400 (r) 57,000 (r) 25 (1) NIN<5) (1) ND{<5) {n) ND(<20) ()  ND(<50) (1} 7,500
27-Feb-9% 580 5,300 2.7 0.8 0.8 3 ND(<50) 9,700
29-May-98 3,900 11,000 1.4 0.6 NIX(<0.5) ND(<2) NID{<5) --
1-Oet-98 2,400 (u) 670,000 57 NIN<2.0) ND(<10) " 4.8 ND(<10) --

Profect No. RCOG12.010_PENSKENPENS 1 POONRCO T 91 CAQTGWRPTSNTABLES\TB2RSLTS XI5
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 22 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 lulie Ann Way, QOzakland, California.
: Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b) Solids (c)
(112 (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) {xg/L) (ue/L) (/L) (mg/L)

MW-5  4-Feb-93 NI(<50) 240 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NI{<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 NIN<50) 480 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) NIX<0.3) NI}<0.9) .-
6-Aug-93 MIN<50) 120 08 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.9) 2,800
28-0ct-93 NIN<50) 370 ND(<0.3) ND(<D.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-64 NID{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,500
12-8ep-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) 160 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95 ND(<50) 170 ND{=0.5) NIX<0.5) NIN<D.5) ND(<.5) 3,800
23-May-95 ND(<50) ND{<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIN<0.5) - ND{(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95 ND(<50) 590 NIX<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{<D.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800
21-Nov-95 ND(<50) 500 ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<D.5) ND(<D.5) 2,800
13-Feb-06 ND(<50) 830 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,000
13-May-96 ND(<50) 870 0.59 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,700
28-Aug-96 ND(<50) 1,000 ND{<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,000
21-Nov-9 ND(<50) 610 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,700
20-Feb-57 ND(<50) 1,100 (n) ND(<0.50) NDN<0.50) NDX<{).50) NIX<0,50) 1,300
28-May-57 50 (i) 560 (p) (0) ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) NIX<0.50) ND(<0.50) 2,500
19-Sep-97 70 1,000 ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<2) ND(<5) 2,400
17-Nov-97 70 1,100 ) 0.7 0.5 ND{(<2) 5 2,800
27-Feb-98 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) NI(<0.5) ND{<2) 5 330
29-May-58 ND(<50) 770 NIN<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) -
1-Oct-98 ND(<50) 630 NID(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) " NI{<1.0) NIX{<5.0) .-

Projact No. RCOO2.010 PENSKE\PENS 1900\RCO ! 9] ONQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS . XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Welt  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b) Solids (c)
(ng/L) {pe/L) ) (ng'L) (/L) (ne'L) (1L (mg/L)

MW-6  12-8ep-94 ND{<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NI(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 560
22-Nov-94 ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS ‘NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-9% NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS * NS NS
20-Feb-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-May-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
19-Sep-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
17-Nov-57 NS . N5 NS NS N§ NS NS NS
27-Feb-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
29-May-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .-
1-0ct-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -

Praject No. RCOD19.010_PENSKE\PENS | 900\RCO | 9] O\GTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS XIS
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Table 22 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluens (b} Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTRE (b) Solids (c)
(ng/L) (#s/L) ~{ug/L) (ngL) (/1) (u2L) {ng/L) (mg/L)

MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 2.7 13 ND(<0.5) 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-54 ND{<50) 150 24 NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 08 0.8 33 4,000
23-May-95 ND{<50) 360 ND(<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
16-Aug-55 53 1,100 0.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<D.5) 0.5 4,000
21-Nov-95 87 9,100 1.4 ND{(<0.5) 1.0 1.5 4,200
13-Feb-96 1,200,000 (j) 5,000,000 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) NI{<D.5) ND(<0.5) 3,900
13-May-96 ND(<30,000) 2,300,000 ND(<500) ND(<500) ND(<500) 500 (i) 3,500
28-Aug-96 59,000 () 640,000 ND{(<200) NI{<200) ND(<200) 600 3,100
21-Nov-96 3,800 (X) 780,000 130 93 33¢ 64 3,400
20-Feb-97 15,000 (i) 1,500,000 81 51 ND(<50) ND{<50) 3,300
28-May-97 390,000 (i) 440,000 (o) ND(<1000)  ND{<1000) NIX<1000) NIDX(<1000) 3,500
19-8¢p-97 3,600 910,000 110 64 37 ND(<100) ND{<300) 3,200
17-Nov-97 15,000 (1) 18,000,000 () 110 (n) 1 120 110 (1) ND(<50) {n) 3,300
27-Feb-98 45,000 290,000 80 60 ND{<50) NID(<200) NIX(<500) 3,300
29-May-98 140 1,600 23 0.9 0.9 3 ND{(<5) --
1-Oct-98 718 () 52,000 39 2.4 11 3 ND{<10) --

Pro{e.cl No. RCO019.010_PENSKENPENS 1 9CO\RCO 191 ONGQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS X &
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampﬁng
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,

725 Jjulie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
Total Dissolved

Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b} Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene ()  Xylanes (b) MTBEE (b) Solids (c)
(ugL) (L) (ue/L) (np/L) (ngL) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-8  12-8ep-94 170 850 27 0.5 ND(<0.5) 2 5,500
23-Nov-94 ND(<50) 570 1.5 NIXN<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{(<0.5) 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS - N§ NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS " NS NS
21-Nov-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
13-Feb-96 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS N8
13-May-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
28-Aug-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
21-Nov-96 400 (k) 2,200 4.6 37 4.6' 68 5,100
20-Feb-97 340 (k) 2,500 21 53 7.1 94 3,800
28-May-97 480 (k) 200 (g} (0) 2.5 12 ND(<2.5) 76 7 4,100
19-8ep-97 1,000 7,000 08 5.0 0.5 130 ND(<5) 5,000
17-Nov-97 250 520 1.4 21 0.7 3 ND{<5) 4,600
27-Feb-98 ND(<50) 150 ND(<0.5) NID(<0.5) ND{=<0.5) ND(<2} NID(<5) 3,500
29-May-98 NI(<50) 70 NIX<0.5) ND(<D.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<2) ND(<5) .-
1-Oct-98 ND(<50) 440 (x) ND(<0.5) ND(<2.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1} ND(<5) --
TBLB  1-Oct-98 ND(<50) NA NI{<0.5) NIX<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<1) ND{<5.0) NA

Notes appear on the following page.

Project No. RCOO19.010_PENSKE\PENS 1 900\RCO 1 91 ONGTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS.XLS
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ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER
Table 2: - Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, QOakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well  Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel () Benzene (b) Toluene (b) Ethylbenzene (b)  Xylenes (b) MTBE (b) Solids ()

(rel) (ngL) (/L) () (rg/L) (pe/L) (/1) {mg/L)

(@  Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.

(b)  Amalyzed by USEPA Method 3020.

(¢} Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1,

(d)  No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.

(¢}  Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattem was obaerved in the

chromatopram.
(f) Does nat match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
(g) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
(h)  Diesel range concentration reporfed. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
(i) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C8,
(iy  Laboratory reporis that chromatogram indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.
(k)  Laboratery reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
{) Laboratory reporis that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
{m) Laboratory reports that chromatopram indicates diese! and discrete peaks.
(n) Laboratory reports that chromatograr indicates dicsel and unidentified hydrocarbans >C20.
(o)  Laboratory reports that the Inboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initialty analyzed on 6/3/97.
All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.
(p) Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C24.
(q) Laboratory reports that chromategram indicates diesel and vnidentified hydrocarbens <C15.
(r)  Laboratory reports reporting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.
(s} Laboratory reporis analyzis was performed outside of hold fime due to improper preservation. Resulis are estimated,
(1)  Laboralory reports the peak patiern present in this sample represents an unknown mixturs atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C09 to preater than n-C 12, Quantilation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 1o n-C12 only.
{v) Laboratory repors the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of
n-C07 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
(v) Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon patiern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C08 fo n-C40.
Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(w)  Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the rangs of n-C12 to n-C28.
Cuantitation is based on a diesel reference betwesn n-C10 and n-C24 only.
(x) Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C10 to n-C28.
Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-CC10 and n-C24 anly.
Notes continue on the following page,

Project No. RCO0T9.010_PENSKE\PENS ) SO0NRCO 1 91 ONQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TBZRSLTS XLS
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Table 22 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.
Total Dissolved
Well Date TPH Gasoline (a) TPH Diesel (a) Benzene (b) Toluens (b) Ethylbenzene (b}  Xylenes (b) MTRE (b} Solids (c)
{ng/L) (gL} (rel) (el (ng/L) (ngl) (nely (mg/L)

{y) Laboratary reports reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyle present in sanple.
() Laboratory reports the peak paltern present in this sample represents an unknown mixturs atypical of gasoline in the range of
7-C10 o greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasaline reference in the range of n-CO7 to n-C12 only.
{as) Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon patiern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C0% Lo n-C36.
Quantitation iy baged on a diesel reference bolween n-C10 and 0-C24 only.
{ab)  Laboratory ruports the hydrocarbon paitern present in this sample represents an unknown mixturs in the range of n-C10 to n-C40,
Quantilation is based on a diese] reference between n-C1¢ and n-C24 only.
{(ac) Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample ropresents an unknown mixturs in the range of n-C10 to n-C26.
Quantitation ia based on a diesel reference betwsen n-C10 and n-C24 only.

( ) Repoerted detection fimit
~=  Not anatyzed
NI} Not detected
g/l Micrograms per liter
mg/L.  Milligrams per liter
NS  Well nof sampled or monitored during this gnarterly event.

Analysis prior to May 28, 1997 by Sequoia Analylical, Walnut Creek, California.
Analysis after May 28, 1997 by American Environmental Netwark (AEN), Pleasant Hill, California.
Analysis beginning October 1, 1998 by Quanterra Incorporated, West Sacramento, California.

Project No, RCOG)9.010_PENSKE\PENS 1 900\RCO1 91 O\NQTGWRPTS\TABLES\TB2RSLTS. XL5
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Quanterra

Quanterra Incorporated
880 Riverside Parkway
West Sacramento, California 95605

916 373-5600 Telephone
916 372-1059 Fax

Qctober 20, 1998
QUANTERRA INCORPORATED PROJECT NUMBER: 301881
PO/CONTRACT: RC000019.0010

Paul Hehn

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. g
1050 Marina Way South :
Richmond, CA 94804

Dear Mr. Hehn,

This report contains the analytical results for the eight samples received under chain of
custody by Quanterra Incorporated on October 2, 1998. These samples are associated with
your Penske/Oakland project.

The case narrative is an integral part of this report.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (916)374-4383.

Sincerely,

ot _fk.

Calvin Tanaka
Project Manager
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CASE NARRATIVE

QUANTERRA INCORPORATED PROJECT NUMBER 301881

General Comments

The sample containers were received intact and in good condition..
Where applicable, the reporting limits are adjusted to reflect any dilutions.

The method blank, LCS and matrix spike results for this set met the specified QC
criteria for acceptance, except as noted below. Where QC criteria were not initially
met, corrective actions are documented.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel) - Method 8015M

Sample 301881-0006 was observed to have “globs” of organic material floating on
the surface. These were removed by filtration and the aqueous portion was extracted

and analyzed.

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) - Method 8015M

The surrogate recoveries for samples 301881-0001, -0002, and -0004 are outside of
the control limits of 87-122%. The acceptable Laboratory Control Sample data
indicated that the method was operating within control and this condition is due to
matrix interferences.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes - Method 8020

The surrogate recdvery for sample 301881-0004 was outside of the control limits of
75-124%. The acceptable Laboratory Control Sample data indicated that the method
was operating within control and this condition is due to matrix interferences.

There were no other anomalies associated with this project.
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Quanterra

Quanterra - Western Region

Quality Control Definitions

we Definiion::

QC Batch

A set of up to 20 field samples plus associated laboratory QC

samples that are similar in composition (matrix) and that are
processed within the same time period with the same reagent
and standard lots.

Duplicate Control Sample
(DCS)

Consist of a pair of LCSs analyzed within the same QC batch
to monitor precision and accuracy independent of sample
matrix effects. This QC is performed only if required by
client or when insufficient sample is available to perform
MS/MSD.

Duplicate Sample (DU)

A second aliquot of an environmental sample, taken from the
same sarfiple container when possible, that is processed
independently with the first sample aliquot. The results are
used to assess the effect of the sample matrix on the precision
of the analytical process. The precision estimated using this
sample is not necessarily representative of the precision for
other samples in the batch.

Laboratory Control Sample
(LCS)

A volume of reagent water for aqueous samples or a
contaminant-free solid matrix (Ottawa sand) for soil and
sediment samples which is spiked with known amounts of
representative target analytes and required surrogates. An
LCS is carried through the entire analytical process and is
nsed to monitor the accuracy of the analytical process
independent of potential matrix effects.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike
Duplicate (MS/MSD)

A field sample fortified with known quantities of target
analytes that are also added to the LCS. Matrix spike
duplicate is a second matrix spike sample. MSs/MSDs are
carried through the entire analytical process and are used to
determine sample matrix effect on accuracy of the
measurement system. The accuracy and precision estimated
using MS/MSD is only representative of the precision of the
sample that was spiked.

Method Blank (MB)

A sample composed of all the reagents (in the same
quantities) in reagent water carried through the entire
analytical process. The method blank is used to monitor the
level of contamination introduced during sample preparation
steps.

Surrogate Spike

Organic constituents not expected to be detected in
environmental media and are added to every sample and QC
at a known concentration. Surrogates are used to determine
the efficiency of the sample preparation and the analytical
process.

‘Source: Quanterra@ Quality Control Program Policy QA- -003, Rev. 0, 8/]9/96
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Lab ID

301881-0001-5A
301881-0002-3A
301881-0003-3A
301881-0004-5A

 301881-0005-3A

301881-0006-3A
301881-0007-5A
301881-0008-TB

Client ID
MW-1

MW-2

MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-7
MW-3
T8-L8B

N
Quanterra

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION INFORMATION

for

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Matrix

AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS
- AQUEOUS
} AQUEQOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS

01
1)
01
01
01
01

0l

Sampled
Time

Date

OCT 98
OCT 98
0CT 98
OCT 98
0CT 98
QCT 98
0CT 98
0CT 98

Received
Date

02 0CT 98
02 OCT 98
02 OCT 98
02 0CT 98
02 OCT 98
02 OCT 98
02 OCT 98
02 OCT 98
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Laboratory Task Order No /P.O. No.

ARCADIS GERAGHTY&MILLER

B oopolq.0010 I

Project Number/N

Project Locattoﬁoé&k /OAICLA/(ID
Laboratory &M a7 8L \*
Project Manager pl/ﬁ

Sampler(s)/Affiliation é K @

Date/Time @
Sampled Lab ID

Sample IDfLocation Matrix

AN OTeu MBS . e
. ANALYSIS / METHOD / SIZE |
}@
1
Remarks Jotal

H, |
15 -LA v Y

#‘M T Voa lhp Clanks

wimwf- t/llf,nl »wch

fo-1 T LA nb] 1A (&7

Mw -2 7 LWL‘LM el )9

Liw- 3, [ B L~ (5

Mw - o \ 7| A

Ul- S~ \ | 75 (s

Hw -1 / “?L 7 ((%

bU’( / ij 7L 74 S

By
3

IO stitkese
570757}
wlist
B .
Fr f F AV Al P o

L3

' 6“4-’”!&-‘ WI?WMQ

100245 M

Sample Matrix: L = qumd S = Solid;, A = Air

- Total No. of Bottles/ gﬁ
Containers “5£1

ate /@ /2 118 Seal Intact?

Relinquished b%_' Organization: ARANS ClengttY o Miyee
Received by: Organization: Es Mﬂf (2% it )

Q/Ti /2
Date /0 /D2 ¢ 4 S Timel 244 |{VYes NOKNT(_AT

Relinquished by: Organization: Date / ! Time Seal Intact?
Received by: " 'Organization: Date / ! Time Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks:
Rl pn ged tondibion  BS, [O2(4F (705
Delivery Method: [iIn Person 0 Common Carrier O Lab Courier OOther
- SPECIFY . SPECIFY
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“Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons
(Diesel) - Method 8015M
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID (Triregional)
Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Milter, Inc.
Client ID: MW-1
LAB 1ID: 301881-0001-SA

Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 50

Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Diesel Fuel 63000 ug/L 2700 Rol
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 2700
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
o-Terpheny d ND % 73 - 134 H

Note 1 = The diesel pattern appears degraded.

Note H = Spiked analyte not detected because of required sample dilution.

Note o = Reporting 11m1t[s} raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
Note R = Reporting limit(s) raised due to sample volume limitations.

ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer ‘ Approved By: Lisa Stafford

_ The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID (Triregional)
. Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-2

LAB ID: 301881-0002-5A .
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 09 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 5.0

Reporting
Parameter : Result Units Limit Qualifier
Diesel Fuel ND ug/L 270 Ro
Unknown hydrocarbon 3500 ug/L 270 1
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range

o-Terpheny] - 204 % 73 - 134 I

Note 1 = The hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in
the range of n-C08 to n-C40. Quantitation is based on a diesel reference
between n-C10 and n-C24 only. )

Note I = Surrogate recovery outside of 1imits due to sample matrix interference,

Note 0 = Reporting Timit%s; raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

Note R = Reporting Timit{s) raised due to sample volume limitations.

ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this repori.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hﬁdrncarbons by GC/FID (Trif®jional)
Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-3

LAB ID: 301881-0003-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 08 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0

Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Diesel Fuel ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon 56 ug/L 50 1
Surrogafe Recovery _ Acceptable Range

o-Terphenyl - 9% % 73 - 134

. Note 1 = The hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in
the range of n-Cl2 to n-C28. Quantitation is based on a diesel reference
between n-C10 and n-C24 only.

ND = Not Detected
l Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Approved By: Lisa Stafford
The cover Tetter is an integral part of this report.
l Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID (Triregional)
Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: Mi-4

LAB ID: 301881-0004-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampied: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 -0CT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 09 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 500

Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Diesel Fuel - 670000 ug/L 25000 0l
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 25000
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
o-Terpheny] ) ND % 73 - 134 H

Note 1 = The diesel pattern appears degraded. _
Note H = Spiked analyte not detected because of required sample dilution.
Note o = Reporting 1imit(s) raised due to high Tevel of analyte present in sample.

ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hﬁdrocarbons by GC/FID {Triregional)
Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miiler, Inc.
Ciient ID: MW-5

LAB ID: 301881-0005-SA
Matrix: AQUECUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 09 QCT 98
Dilution Factor: 4.0

ReEurting
Parameter Result Units imit  Qualifier
Diesel Fuel 630 - ug/L 200 ol
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 200
Surrogafe | Recovery Acceptable Range
o-Terphenyl T3 | 73 - 134
Note 1 The diesel pattern appears degraded.

(LI}

Note o Reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover Tetter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID (Triregional)
- Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-7

LAB ID: 301881-0006-SA
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 01 GCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 09 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 100

ReEorting
Parameter Result Units imit  Qualifier .
Diesel Fuel 89000 ug/L 5500 Rol
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 5500
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
o-Terpheny] g ND % 73 - 134 H
Note 1 = The diesel pattern appears degraded. )
Note H = Spiked analyte not detected because of required sample dilution.
Note 0 = Reporting 11m1tisg raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
Note R = Reporting limit(s) raised due to sample volume limitations.

ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
: Rev 230787




1)
Qéguanterra
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens by GC/FID (Trir€gional)

' Method TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-8

LAB ID: 301881-0007-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampied: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: 05 OCT 98 Analyzed: 08 OCT 98
Ditution Factor: 1.0

' "~ Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Diesel Fuel ' ND ug/L 53 R
Unknown hydrocarbon 440 ug/L 53 1
Surrogate Recovery - Acceptable Range
a-Terphenyl < 107 % - 73 - 134

Note 1 = The hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in
the range of n-Cl0 to n-C28. Quantitation is based on a diesel reference
between n-C10 and n-C24 only. .

Note R = Reporting limit{s) raised due to sample volume Timitations.

ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Emily Uebelhoer Appraved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Hydrocarbon Work Cell

Laboratory
Sample Number

301881-0001-SA
301881-0002-5SA
301881-0003-SA
301881-0004-3A
301881-0005-SA
301881 -0006-35A
301881-0007-SA

QC Matrix

AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS

QC LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT - MS QC

QC Category
TPH-D-TR-A

4 e At deemaeim s ey o AT A T TR e B e b

QC Lot Number
(DCS)

05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C

@uanterra

QC Run Number MS QC Run Number

(BLANK/LCS)

05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 QCT 98-11€C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C
05 OCT 98-11C

(SA,MS,SD,DU)
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METHOD BLANK REPORT
Hydrocarbon Work Cell
Project: 301881

Test: TPH-D-TR-A
Method: TPH-D-TRIREGIONAL
Matrix:  AQUEQUS

QC Lot: 05 OCT 98-11C
Analyzed: 08 OCT 98

Analyte

Diesel Fuel

Unknown hydrocarbon
Surrogate

o-Terphenyl

ND = Not Detected

h e
o iy

N
Qruanterra

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC/FID (Triregional)

QC Run: 05 OCT 98-11C

Time: 17:55
ReEorting
Resuit Units imit Qualifier
ND ug/L 50
ND ug/L 50
"% Recovery Acceptable Range
- 100 73 -134
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DUPLICATE CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Hydrocarbon Work Cell
Project: 301881

Category: TPH-D-TR-A Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel), Tri-Regional

Testcode: TPH-D-TR-A Method: TPH-D-TRIREGIONA
Matrix:  AQUEOUS Concentration Units: ug/L
QC Lot: 05 QCT 98-11C Analyzed Date: 08 OCT 98 Time: 18:55

--------- Concentration--------  Accuracy Precision
Analyte Spiked  ------- Measured----- (%) RPD})

_ - DCS1 DCS2 DCS1  DCS2 Limits DCS Limit

Diesel Fuel 300 300 310 100 103 57-112 3.3 23

--------- Concentration--------
Surrogate Spiked  ------ ~Measured----- Accuracy(%)

pcst DCs2 . DCS1  DCS2 Limits

o-Terphenyl 40.0 40.8 41.8 102 104 73-134

Calculations are performed befare rounding to avoid round-off errars in calculated results.
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Total Petroleum Hydrocmbons -
(Gasoline) - Method 8015M
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-1

LAB ID: 301881-0001-SA
Matrix: AQUEQOUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA - Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

' Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Gasoline ' ND ug/L 100 - 0
Unknown hydrocarbon 1300 ug/L 100 1
Surrogafe Recovery Acceptable Range
4-Bromofluorobenzene ’ 132 % 87 - 122 I

Note 1 = The peak ?attern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical
of gasoline in the range of n-C09 to greater than n-Cl2. Quantjtation 1s
based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-Cl12 only.

Note I = Surrogate recovery outside of limits due to sampie matrix interference.

Note o = Reporting Timit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

NA = Not Applicable

ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-2

LAB ID: 301881-0002-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 QCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
‘Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

ReEorting
Parameter- Result Units imit Qualifier
Gasoline , ' ND ug/L 100 0
Unknown hydrocarbon 3200 ug/L 100 1
Surrogate _ Recovery Acceptable Range
4-Bromofluorobenzene 730 % 87 - 122 I
Note 1 =

= The peak ?attern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical
of gasoline in the range of n-C09 to greater than n-Cl2. Quantjtation 1s
based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-Cl2 only.

Note I = Surrogate recovery outside of limits due to sample matrix interference,
Note 0 = Reporting 1imit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
NA = Not Applicable

ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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l Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR
l Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-3
LAB ID: 301881-0003-SA :
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampied: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
l Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0 |
l , Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
l Gasoline ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 50
I Surrogate _ Recovery Acceptable Range
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene ' 101 % 87 - 122
NA = Not Applicable
l ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford
l The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-4

LAB ID: 301881-0004-SA
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: QI OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA : Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
DiTution Factor: 2.0

' ReEorting
Parameter Resuit Units imit Qualifier
Gasoline ND ug/L 100 0
Unknown hydrocarbon 2400 ug/L 100 1
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 162 % 87 - 122 I
Note 1 =

The peak ?attern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical
of gasoline in the range of n-CO7 to greater than n-Cl12. Quantitation is
based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-Cl2 only.

Note I = Surrogate recovery outside of limits due to sample matrix interference.
Note ¢ = Re?orting 1imit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
NA = Not Applicable :

ND = Not Detected
Réported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover letter is an integral ﬁart of this report.
Rev 230787_
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I Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR
I Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-5
LAB ID: 301881-0005-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
l Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0
I - Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
I Gasoline | ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L ‘50
l Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
‘ l 4-Bromofluorobenzene ’ 94 % 87 - 122
NA = Not Ahp]icab1e
ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Karen Masaon Approved By: Lisa Stafford
' The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787
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Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbens (Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-7

LAB ID: 301881-0006-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA - Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

ReEorting
Parameter Result Units imit Qualifier
Gasoline ND ug/L 100 0
Unknown hydrocarbon 710 ug/L 100 1
Surrogéte ' Recovery Acceptable Range
4-Bromofluorobenzene ’ 94 % 87 - 122

Note 1 = The hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in
the range of n-C07 and n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference
between n-C07 and n-C1i2 only. ]

Note 0 = Reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

NA = Not Applicable

ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The caver letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)

Method P/T-GAS-TR

I Ciient Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Client ID: MW-8 :
LAB ID: 301881-0007-5A '

I Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0

l ReEor‘ting
Parameter Result Units imit Qualifier

l Gasoline ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 50

I Surrogate . Recovery Acceptable Range

I 4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 91 % 87 - 122
NA = Not Applicable

I ND = Not Detected
Reported By: Karen Mason ‘ Approved By: Lisa Stafford

I The cover letter is an integral part of this report.

Rev 230787
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {Gasoline)
Method P/T-GAS-TR

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: TB-LB

LAB 1ID: 301881-0008-TB
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampied: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 13 OCT 98
DiTution Factor: 1.0

: : Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Gasoline ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 50
Surrogate _ Recovery Acceptable Range
4-Bromofluorobenzene ) 97 % 87 - 122
NA = Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected 7
Reported By: Karen Mason Approved By: Lisa Stafford

The cover Tetter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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QC LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT - MS QC
Volatile Organics by GC
Laboratory GC Lot Number 'QC Run Number MS QC Run Number
Sample Number QC Matrix QC Category  (DCS) (BLANK/LCS) (SA,MS,SD,DU}
301881-0001-SA  AQUEQUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0002-SA  AQUEQUS TPH-GAS-A ‘ 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0003-SA  AQUEQUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0004-SA  AQUEQUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0005-SA  AQUEOUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0006-SA  AQUEOUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
301881-0007-SA  AQUEOUS TPH-GAS-A : 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A

301881-0008-TB  AQUEOUS TPH-GAS-A 13 OCT 98-64A 13 OCT 98-64A
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METHOD BLANK REPORT
Yolatile Organics by GC
Project: 301881
Test: . TPH-GAS-TR-A Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline)
Method: P/T-GAS-TR :
Matrix:  AQUEQUS
QC Lot: 13 OCT 98-641 QC Run: 13 OCT 98-64A
Analyzed: 13 OCT 98 Time: 10:24

. Reiorting
Analyte : Result Units imit Qualifier
Gasoline ND ug/L 50
Unknown hydrocarbon ND ug/L 50
Surrogate ’ % Recovery Acceptable Range

4-Bromofluorobenzene - 102 87 -122

ND = Not Detected
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Volatile Organics by GC
Project: 301881

Category: TPH-GAS-A TPH by Purge and Trap GC-FID

Testcode: TPH-GAS-TR-A Method:
Matrix:  AQUEQUS Concentration Units:
QC Lot: 13 OCT 98-641 QC Run:
Analyzed Date: 13 OCT 98 Time: 11:43
e Concentration----- ‘
Analyte Spiked Measured
Gasoline 1000 940

: - -Z---Concentration-----
Surrogate Spiked Measured

4-Bromofluorobenzene 20.0 21.0

N
quanterra
P/T-GAS-TR
ug/L
13 OCT 98-64A
Accuracy(%)
LCS Limits
94 74-120
Accuracy (%)
LCS Limits
105 87-122

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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TRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPI
latile Organics by GC
oject: 301881

tegory: TPH-GAS-A TP

st : TPH-GAS-TR-A
atrix : AQUEOUS

mple : 301873-0002
i Eun : 13 OCT 98-64A

its

: ug/L
Analyte

soline

lrrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene

= Not Detected

T

Foe i e Wt e St T el L L DU e e T

KE DUPLICATE QC REPORT

H by Purge and Trap GC-FID

------ Concentration---------
Sample MS MSD
Result Result Result
ND 928 928
Sample ’
%Recovery
100

Quanterra

Method: P/T-GAS-TR

Amount
Spiked
Ms

Acceptance
%Recovery Limit
MSD MS MSD Recov. RPD

1000 93 93 0.08 74-120 15

#%RPD

1000

Acceptance Limit
Recovery

87-122

%Recovery
MS MSD

111 116.

alculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in caiculated resuits.



H

R ) &

NS BN N TE EE N T B O I N R BE B B BE BN e .
?

_

T S LariadT. - L iyt
R PR et S e PR P i [ B TIIY)

vy s T ey e b s e bar e e PUETIRECRE ) A b e e e i i

n
quanterra

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and

Xylenes - Method 8020
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Client ID: My-1

LAB ID: 301881-0001-SA
Matrix: - AQUEQUS
Authorized: 02 OCT 98

Dilution Factor: 2.0

Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogate

a,a,a-frifluorotoliuene

= Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White

i
{

F1Y .
Q/guanterra

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX)

Method 8020

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 QOCT 98
Prepared: NA : Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Reporting
Result Units Limit Qualifier

43 ug/L 1.0 0

1.2 ug/L 1.0

15 ug/L 1.0

84 ug/L 2.0

ND ug/L 10

Recovery Acceptable Range
111 % 75 - 124

Note ¢ = Reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787




ke e srer e 2T T T i b s e PRI SRR AP R L0 TR ELRCIP TR PR el Y

i;.
r
4
i
]
f
i
i
¥
4

e

Q))uanterra

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xytenes (BTEX)
Method 8020

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-2

LAB ID: 301881-0002-5A
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

Reparting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 0
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0
Xylenes {total) ND ug/L 2.0
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 10
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
a,a,a-Trifluoroctoluene 121 % 75 - 124

Note o = Reporting Timit(s) raised due to high Tevel of analyte present in sample.
NA = Not Applicable
= Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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I Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX)
. Method 8020
Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
I Client ID: MW-3
LAB ID: 301881-0003-SA .
Matrix: AQUECUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
I Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0
l ReEorting
Parameter Result Units -imit Qualifier
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50
l Toluene ND ug/L 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50
Xylenes (total) ND ug/L 1.0
l Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 5.0
Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
| I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ' 7 101 % 75 - 124
l NA = Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an'integraT part of this report.
Rev 230787
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%ruanterra
Benzene, Tcluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes™ (BTEX)
Method 8020

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-4

LAB ID: 301881-0004-SA :
Matrix: AQUEOUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Benzene ' o - 5.7 ug/L 1.0 - 0
Toluene ND ug/L 2.0 G
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 10 G
Xylenes (total) ‘ 4.6 ug/L 2.0
‘Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 10
Surrogate ’ Recovery Acceptable Range
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 132 % 75 - 124 I

Note & = Reporting limit(s) raised due to matrix interference. =
Note I = Surrogate recovery outside of 1imits due to sample matrix interference,
Note o = Reporting 1imit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.

NA = Not Applicable
ND‘= Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White : Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787
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Client Name: Geraghty & Miller,

Client ID: MW-5

LAB ID: 301881-0005-5A
Matrix: AQUEDUS
‘Authorized: 02 OCT 98
Dj]ution Factor: 1.0
Parameter

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)

Surrogate

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Not Applicable
Not Detected

Robert White

= =
2 =
([

Reported By:

o et s e

Benzene, Toiuene, Ethyt Benzene

Y
%/uanterra
and Xylenes” {BTEX)

Method 8020

Inc.

Sampled: 01 OCT 98

Prepared: NA

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Recovery

89 %

Rev 230787

Received: 02 OCT 98

Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Reporting
Units Limit Qualifier
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 0.50
ug/L 1.0
ug/L 5.0

Acceptable Range
75 - 124

Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
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1}
Qyuanterra
Benzene, Toluens, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes (BTEX)
Method 8020

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: Mu-7 '

LAB ID: 301881-0006-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Received: 02 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA Analyzed: 14 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 2.0

Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Benzene : 39 ug/L - 1.0 0
Toluene 2.4 ug/L 1.0
Ethylbenzene 11 ug/L 1.0
Xylenes (total) 31 ug/L 2.0
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 10
Surrogate - Recgvery Acceptable Range
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ' 99 % 75 - 124

Note o0 = Reporting 1imit({s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
NA = Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White Approved By: Rose Harrelson

The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
Rev 230787 -



-
=

‘Benzens, Toluens, Ethy! Benzen
' Method 8020

Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
Client ID: MW-8

LAB ID: 301881-0007-SA
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98
Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA

Dilution Factor: 1.0

Paramefer Result Units
Benzene ND ug/L
Toluene ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L
Xylenes (total) ND ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L
Surrogate _ Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 81 %

NA = Not Applicable

ND = Not Detected

Reported By: Robert White Appro

The cover letter is an integral paft of
Ravy 230787

I}
Q/uanterra
and Aylenes (BTEX)

Received: 02 OCT 98
Analyzed: 14 OCT 98

Reporting
Limit Quatifier

Acceptable Range
75 - 124

ved By: Rose Harrelson

this report.

Flne et i iR
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1Y
. Qzuanterra
l Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes {BTEX) -
Method 8020
Client Name: Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
. Client ID: -TB-LB
LAB ID: -301881-0008-T8
Matrix: AQUEQUS Sampled: 01 OCT 98 Receijved: 02 OCT 98
I Authorized: 02 OCT 98 Prepared: NA - Analyzed: 13 OCT 98
Dilution Factor: 1.0
l Reporting
Parameter Result Units Limit Qualifier
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50
I Toluene ND ug/L 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50
Xylenas (total) ND ug/L 1.0
l Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 5.0
I Surrogate Recovery Acceptable Range
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 % 75 - 124
l NA = Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected
" Reported By: Robert White ‘ Approved By: Rose Harrelson
The cover letter is an integral part of this report.
I Rev 230787




QC LOT ASSIGNMENT REPORT - MS Qc
Volatile Organics by GC

Laboratory
Sample Number

301881-0001-5A
301881-0002-5A
301881-0003-5A
301881-0004-SA
301881-0005-5A
301881-0006-SA
301881-0007-SA
301881-0008-T8

QC Matrix

AQUEQUS
AQUECUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEOUS
AQUEQUS
AQUEQUS

QC Category

802-A
602-A
602-A
602-A
602-A
602-A
602-A
602-A

QC Lot Number

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

F S AL e ULy 4

1)
quanterra

QC Run Number
(BLANK/LCS)

OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A

MS

GC Run Number

(SA,MS,SD,DU}

13
13
13

OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
0CT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A
OCT 98-64A




METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics by GC
Project: 301881

Test: 8020-BTX-A
Method: 8020

Matrix:  AQUEQUS

QC Lot: 13 OCT 98-641
Analyzed: 13 OCT 98

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (total)
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)
Surrogate

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

ND = Not Detected

O SRR A I Ry BHEAL P a5, ke N Lras e d et ML

Quanterra

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylenes {BTEX)

QC Run: 13 OCT 98-64A

Time: 10:24
ReEorting
Result Units imit Qualifier
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 0.50
ND ug/L 1.0
ND ‘ ug/L 5.0
S % Recovery Acceptable Range
105 75 -124



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
Volatile Organics by GC
Project: 301881

Category: 602-A
Testcode: 8020-BTX-A

Aromatic Volatile Organics
Method:

Matrix:  AQUEOUS Concentration Units
QC Lot: 13 OCT 98-641 QC Run
Analyzed Date: 13 OCT 98 Time: 11:03

----- Concentration-----
Analyte Spiked Measured
Benzene 10.0 10.3
Toluene 10.0 g.47
Ethylbenzene 10.0 9.62
Xylenes (total) 30.0 27.8
1,3-DichTorobenzene 10.0 9.87

----- Concentration-----
Surrogate Spiked Measured
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 20.0 20.1

Y - U R AU

J1
Quanterra
8050
:oug/L
: lg OCT 98-64A
Accuracy (%)
LCS Limits
103 72-116
95 78-118
96 79-119
93 79-119
99 75-126
Accuracy(%)
LCS Limits
101 75-124

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE QC REPQORT
latile Organics by GC
oject: 301881

tegary: 602-A Aromatic Volatile Organics
st : 8020-BTX-A

trix : AQUEQUS

Sample : 301873-0002
Run : 13 OCT 98-64A
its  : ug/L
--------- Concentration---------
Sample MS MSD
Analyte Result Result Result
nzene | ND 11.6 11.3
luene ND 9.65 . 9.38
Ethylbenzene ND 9.79 - 9.55
'ﬂenes {total) ND 28.2 27.5
Sample
Surrogates %Recovery
I,a,a-Trif'l uorotoluene 105

ND = Not Detected

T TN T U SN TR D =10 1 L

)
Quanterra
Method: 8020
Amount Acceptance
Spiked %Recovery  %RPOD  Limit
MS MSD MS  MSD Recov. RPD
16.0 10.0 116 113 2.5 72-116 15
10.0 10.0 97 94 2.8 78-118 15
10.0 10.0 98 96 2.4 79-119 15
30.0 30.0 94 92 2.7 79-119 1%
%Recovery Acceptance Limit
MS MSD Recovery
105 102 75-124

IIa]cu]ations are performed befare rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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nterra Environmental Services, Sacramenic -

CALLAB-301881
g Riverside Parkway

t Sacramentg, California 95605

6) 373-5600 Date Received : 02 OCT 98 12:49

]. Paul Hehn Project ID,

ARCADIS Geraghty & Miller, Inc. - EPA Case, RMA Lot : Penske RC000019.0010
0 Marina Way South ‘ AQ/TPH-G/D 100298
hmond, California P.0. Number : RC000019.0010

94804
) Delivered By
l Storage Location : W2IC VB
(510) 233-3200 Fax: {510) 233-3204 Logged in by : MGARCIA

yeous(8) samples received in good condition under Chain-of-Custody.
ivered QOTC. :

l"nple ID Client’s label info Date/Time Samp. Containers
1881-0001-SA MW-1 ' 01 OCT 98 13:25 3-VOAh 2-AGB
301881-0002-SA MW-2 01 OCT 98 12:00 3-VOAh 2-AGB

01 OCT 98 11:45 3-VOAh 2-AGB
01 OCT 98 12:50 3-VOAh 2-AGB

W-3
1881-0004-SA MW-4
3-? 01 OCT 98 12:20 3-VOAh 2-AGB
W-8
B-L

1881-0005-5A

;1881-0003—5;& l;!i
M
1881-0006-SA m
T

3 01 OCT 98 13:05 3-VOAh 2-AGB
01 OCT 98 12:35 3-VOAh 2-AGB

B 01 OCT 98 3-VOAh

1881-0007-SA
1881-0008-T8B

S

Samples not destroyed in testing are retained a maximum
of thirty (30) days unless otherwise requested.

.oject Manager: Calvin Tanaka




ARCADIS GERAGHTY & MILLER
Klpopolq.0010

Project Number/Name

Laboratory Task Order No./P.O. No.

Project Locatloﬁué{k /04 [d )4/(/[)

Laboratory ZS_)MAL)/W

Project Manager

PyH

Sampler(s)/Affiliation

A8

ch oﬁusﬂm}ﬂcom Ege sl

ANALYSIS / METHOD / SIZE

\d
YR

Sample ID/Location Matrix [z;zt:lﬁ;?_‘ie Lab ID @ Remarks Total

M - | L b | Rl 5
Mw -2 7 T + |~ '
M- 3 I el e 5

U - Vo 7~ | A I
Ul- &~ \ -+ | . S
= \ D =

HMW- 7 | ] | 7 SN
7T S— ¥ - s

2 Jé ] —
= AT O R AT A T

5T e g AL

100745 MNP

Sarmple Matrix: L = L|qu1d 5 = Solid;

A = Air

Total No. of Bottles/ ﬁﬁé
Containers

Relinquished by e (—w‘g—{ AN —

/0 1 2 192 Time 7297

Organization: AZcAbs CacngiiY & mii EA Date €71 Seal Intact?
Date L2 12 | ‘f‘rrme!’l_& Yes No(ﬁfﬁ

Received by: == Organization: oz M & A
Relinquished by: 4 Organization: Date / i Time____ | Seallintact?
Received by: Organization: Date ! i _Time__________|Yes No NA
Special Instructions/Remarks: i '
| Ly
Delivery Method: [1In Person O Common Carrier O Lab Courier ClOther
' SPECIFY SPECIFY
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